
Page 1 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Figheldean Village Hall, Pollen Lane, Figheldean SP4 8JR 

Date: Thursday 28 May 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 

Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman Democratic Services 
Officer, on 01225 718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

or Dave Roberts (Amesbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01249 706380 or 
07979318504, or email dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman) Bourne and Woodford Valley 

John Noeken  Amesbury East 

John Smale (Chairman) Bulford, Allington & Figheldean 

Ian West Till & Wylye Valley 

Fred Westmoreland Amesbury West 

Graham Wright  Durrington & Larkhill 
 



Page 2 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 
 

Items to be considered 

  

1    Election of Chairman  7pm 

 To receive nominations for a Chairman for 2015/2016.   

2    Election of Vice Chairman   

 To receive nominations for a Vice Chairman for 2015/2016.   

3    Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome everyone to the meeting.   

4    Apologies for Absence   

5    Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015.   

6    Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

7    Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 20) 7.10pm 

 The Chairman will introduce the announcements and invite any 
questions. 
 

• CCG’s Integrated Performance Management Report 

• Universal Credit 

• School Place Planning 

• Army Rebasing  

 

8    Matters Arising (Pages 21 - 28)  

 Responses to matters arising in the previous meeting.   

9    Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 29 - 48)  

 The Chairman will consider the list of nominated representatives to 
Outside Bodies and Working Groups for 2015/16 as attached in 
the agenda.  

 

10    Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils (Pages 49 - 
50) 

7.25pm 

 To receive updates from the Town and Parish Council 
Representatives, and from other partner organisations, including 
outside bodies on which the Area Board is represented. 

 



Page 4 
 

  

11    Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 51 - 54) 

7.35pm 

 i. Updates 
ii. Grants  

 

12    Services to the Elderly  7.45pm 

 To receive a presentation from James Cawley, Associate Director 
for Adult Care Commissioning & Housing on services needed by 
the elderly in the Amesbury Area and to consider nominating an 
Elderly Persons Champion & a Carers Champion. 
  

 

13    Consultation on the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy  8.05pm 

 To receive a presentation from a local GP or Clinical 
Commissioning (CCG) Group rep highlighting the current 
consultation on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, plus an 
update on the rollout of community teams and the CCG’s adult 
community services tender. Together this will mean services 
increasingly being clustered around local GP surgeries; and as 
such will be highly significant for communities.  

 

14    Big Pledge - Make a Difference' Campaign 2015  8.15pm 

 To receive a presentation from Dave Roberts, Community Area 
Manager, on Wiltshire’s Big Pledge which challenges people to get 
healthy, volunteer, or make a positive change in 2015. It runs from 
11 May – 30 September 2015.  

 

15    Community Plan Working Group Updates  8.25pm 

 To receive any updates from the community plan working groups.   

16    Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
(Pages 55 - 60) 

8.35pm 

 To consider an update and any recommendations from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) in relation to the 
funding available towards Local Transport Projects. 
 
The Minutes of the latest CATG meeting are attached for 
information.  

 

17    Community Area Grants (Pages 61 - 72) 8.45pm 

 To determine the applications for Community Area Grant funding. 
 
To determine the applications for Member Initiatives.  

 



Page 5 
 

18    Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close  9pm 

 The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board will be held on 30 
July 2015 at the Shrewton Recreation Hall, Recreation Ground, 
Mill Lane, Shrewton SP3 4J.  

 

 
 
 
 



Page 6



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Durrington Village Hall, High St, Durrington SP4 8AD 

Date:  26 March 2015 

Start Time: 7.05 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr John Smale (Chairman), Cllr Ian West, 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland and Cllr Graham Wright 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services officer) 
Dave Roberts (Community Area Manager) 
Jenny Bowley (Community Youth Officer) 
Gemma Howell (Community Youth Officer) 
Rosie Golding (Community Walk Co-ordinator) 
Andy Cole (Local Highways Engineer) 
 
Town and Parish Council Representatives 
Amesbury Town Council – Paddy Allen, Richard Allen, John Swindlehurst 
Durrington Town Council – Dave Healing, John Todd, Mary Towle, David Goodman 
Figheldean Parish Council – John Menzies 
Shrewton Parish Council – Anne Woodman, Ken Lovelock 
Steeple Langford Parish Council – Richard Coward, Jerry Broad 
Winterbourne Parish Council – D Baker 
Wylye Parish Council  
 
Partners 
Police – Inspector Christian Lange 
Good Neighbourhood Co-ordinator – Jan Tidd 
Total in attendance: 39 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked Durrington Village Hall for hosting the meeting. 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors introduced themselves. 
 

16   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

• Virginia Neil 

• Cllr John Noeken 
 

17   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

19   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman informed the Area Board that item 8 on the agenda (SIDs) would 
be deferred to a future meeting because there had been a recent change in 
Cabinet Members responsibilities. Officers and the new Member with 
responsibilities for SIDs were considering the options before a decision is made 
at Cabinet. Once the Area Board is aware of that decision, SIDs would be 
bought back to the Area Board for discussion.  
 
The Chairman apologised for any inconvenience that may have caused. 
 
Dementia in Durrington 
 
The Chairman informed the Area Board that a charity ‘Forget Me Not’ dance 
would be taking place on Saturday 18 April at 7pm to raise money for Age UK. 

20   Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils 

 The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written updates to 
minimise time spent during the meeting. 
 
Police 
 
Inspector Lange referred to his handout and noted that two new PSCO’s had 
started, one rural and the other based in town. It was also noted that PSCO Will 
Todd would be on the BBC news because of his bravery in a recent incident in 
Shrewton.  
 
The Area Board passed on their congratulations and thanks to 
[...]
y barons to be displayed or carried in the Wiltshire wide festivals and 
the Magna Carta parade on 15 June in Salisbury. 
 
September 6 to 12 – Walking festival 
 
The Chairman thanked Dave for the presentation. 

25   Get Wiltshire Walking 

 Rosie Golding, Community Walk Co-ordinator, gave a presentation on Get 
Wiltshire Walking. The Area Board was informed that her role was to create 
walking groups and encourage residents throughout Wiltshire to get walking 
which would reduce health issues across the county. Currently there were over 
450 weekly walking groups, 96 volunteers and over 13 thousand people 
involved county wide.  
 
The Chairman thanked Rosie for the presentation. 

26   Community Plan Working Group Updates 

 Janet Tidd, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator, gave an update on Safe Places, which 
was an initiative new to the Amesbury area. It involved shops and businesses 
signing up to become a safe place for vulnerable people whilst out. Orange 
stickers would be placed in the windows of those businesses signed up as a 
way to identify them as a safe place. 
 
The Chairman thanked Jan for the update. 

27   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Jenny Bowley, Community Youth Worker, gave an update and introduced the 
LYN grants outlined in the agenda pack and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award Larkhill Youth Club £451 for a trip to London. 
2. To award Bourne Valley Explorer Scouts £1347 for a trip to the Lake District. 

28   Community Area Grants 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor Fred Westmoreland, Lead member for 
Grants, introduced the item and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
 
Decision 
SOS Shrewton was awarded £3157.56 towards purchasing new play 
equipment. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2014/15. 
 
 
Decision 
Amesbury Cricket Club was awarded £5000 towards the purchase of a new 
roller. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2014/15 
 
 
Decision 
Avon & Bourne Valley Arts Exhibition was awarded £250 to purchase 
banners. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2014/15. 
 
 
Decision 
Winterbourne Cricket Club was awarded £4000 towards purchasing new 
equipment. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2014/15. 
 
 
Decision 
Edgars Close Wednesday Club was awarded £1032 towards their project. 
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2014/15. 
 
 
Decision 
Area Board Project and Councillor Led Initiative was awarded £1000 
towards the Magna Carta Celebrations. 
Reason - This fits the Area Board’s ambitions to support community 
events. 
 

29   Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on 28 May 2015 at the Figheldean Village Hall, Pollen Lane, Figheldean 
SP4 8JR. 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

Page 7



Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Paper 10 Integrated Performance Management Report 

Officer Contact Details: Wiltshire CCG Communications Department 
Wccg.info@nhs.net 

Weblink: 
http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/our-governing-
body/governing-body-meetings-in-public/governing-
body-meeting-25-november-2014 

Further details available: 
David Noyes, Director of Planning, Performance and 
Corporate Services 
 

 
 

Executive Overview 
 
Pressure remains higher than anticipated across the system, which continues to 
present both an operational and financial challenge system wide. This is most 
evident regarding acute services and the number of cases attending A&E, which 
is presenting a challenge to the achievement of the 4 hour wait target. Some, but 
by no means all of this, may be attributable to increased referrals arising from 
NHS111; this risk is identified (and features amongst the CCG top 10 risks) and 
work is in hand with our provider to try and safely/appropria
[...]
o 

Outside Bodies will be made by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Area 
Boards or a meeting of group leaders, as appropriate.  By convention, 
appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of a 
community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 

 
8.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups 

operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 
Appendix B; and 

 
c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 

Appendix C. 
 

 
Report Author:  
Jessica Croman – Jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 30



 
 

Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies 
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OUTSIDE BODIES

J:\Democracy\Decision Making\00 Council and committee meetings- Docs relating to\Area Boards\Amesbury\2015\150528\Copy of Appendix A- Outside bodies 1  of   1 10:10   [Date]

Outside Body Title ( A to Z ) Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation aims Meeting schedule Voting rights Reps needed Representative (s) 

Amesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) Area Board - Amesbury So young people can present ideas 
to councillors and council

Youth issues and democracy 4 meetings per year Yes Up to 2 Cllrs Fred Westmoreland

Stonehenge World Heritage Site Steering 
Group 

Area Board - Amesbury To provide Area Board and local 
representation on the group 

TBC 3 times per year No 1 Cllr Ian West and Cllr Fred Westmoreland

Tenants Panel Area Board - Amesbury So tenants Panel can inform board 
and be informed of issu
[...]
hed notes from the latest CATG 
   meeting. 

 
4.2   To confirm support for the following requests outlined in 4.3 and 4.4 

below which were put forward for funding at the 13th May 2015 
CATG meeting. 

 
                           4.3    The remaining budget for 2015 /2016 available to CATG is £14,500. After careful 

consideration CATG recommends to the Amesbury Area Board that any future 
projects arising through CATG funding should be supported by parish councils and 
will require match funding of a minimum of 10% with an aspiration of 25%. It was 
recognised that not all parish councils will be in a position to match fund to this 
degree owing to the population and households. This figure can be adjusted to take 
account of the conditions and set locally by CATG. 

 
4.4   The CATG discussed a scheme to amend the waiting restrictions in Amesbury Town 

Centre.  The proposals include (amongst others) removing the unused overnight 
Taxi bay restriction so that the parking bays could be used by all vehicles, an 
additional no waiting at any time restriction and also the provision both a Disabled 
and Loading bay in the High Street.  After careful consideration the CATG resolved 
to recommend to the area board to support the scheme and agreed to fund the 
works at a cost of £2,000 subject to a contribution from Amesbury TC of not less 
than 10%. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 16



 
 
 
 
 

5.   Reasons for Recommendations 
 
      5.1   These recommendations have been supported by parish councils. They have also 

been discussed and supported by CATG and fit in with wider plans to improve the 
community area. 

 
 
 
 
Dave Roberts, Amesbury Community Area Manager 

 

 
 
 

1 

Page 56



 

 

Notes 

Amesbury Community Area Transport Group 

Meeting: 13th May 2015 

Attendees: 

Cllrs, Mike Hewitt (Chairman), John Smale, Maureen Atkinson, Jan Tidd, Bill Thomas, 
Andy Williams, Carol Slater  

Dave Roberts Amesbury Community Area Manager) and Julie Wharton (Transport 
Engineer)  

 Item  Action 

1. Apologies Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Ian West, Cllr G Wright. 
D Hassett, A Cole and J Baker 
 

 

2. Minutes of 
Previous 
Meeting 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 17th February 2015 
were accepted as a true record.  
 

 

3. SID Deployment Programme 

 

Cabinet has made a decision to cease funding for deployment of SIDs. We are 
still waiting for a report and decision on the long term future of this programme. 
CATG urged cllrs to press on this and bring results back to CATG. 
 

Cllrs 
 

4. Budget2015 / 2016 

 

The remaining budget for 2015 /2016 available to CATG is £14,500. After careful 
consideration CATG recommends to the Amesbury Area Board that any future projects 
arising through CATG funding should be supported by parish councils and will require 
match funding of a minimum of 10% with an aspiration of 25%. It was recognised that not 
all parish councils will be in a position to match fund to this degree owing to the population 
and households. This figure can be adjusted to take account of the conditions and set 
locally by CATG. 

5. Current / Ongoing Schemes 

1 Salisbury Rd, 
Bulford to 
Solstice Park – 
new cycleway 

Land owner negotiations are still ongoing. However, 
negotiations with MoD are taking longer than anticipated. Once 
designs are agreed it can be moved to planning stages. 
 
 

JS 
JW 

2 Winterbourne 
Earls – assisted 
crossing  
 

JW has had to make several changes to the designs and 
hopes to have them accepted soon. 

JW 
 

3 Gaters Lane, 
Winterbourne 
Gunner 

 
The work should be completed soon. 

JW 
 

4 Bulford – 
various crossing 
sites of concern 

The improvement measures agreed had been commissioned 
and would be completed in due course.  
 

JW 

Page 57



 

 

 

5 Wyle PC 
request for 
bollards and no 
parking signs 

CATG and area board agreed to fund this project with a 10% 
contribution from the parish council.JW to place an order for 
this work to be completed. 
 

JW 
 

6 Request for 

footpath and 

traffic calming 

measures to 

slow traffic 

approaching 

roundabout - 

Windmill Lane, 

West Gomeldon 

 

JW stated that she has met with engineers. This site will need 
4 way traffic control so will cause some traffic congestion but 
once started works should be completed in a timely fashion. 

JW 

7 
Issue 
3647 

Pedestrian 

safety concerns 

at Bulford St 

Leonard’s 

Primary School 

This was agreed at area board on 29th January. Julie to 

arrange survey. A survey has now taken place and a report 

should be complete in time for the next CATG. 

 

JW 

8 
Issue 
3778 

Speed of traffic 

and speed limit 

Milston Road 

Netheravon 

Figheldean PC has now stated that it supports the views of the 

complainant and would like CATG to explore what can be 

achieved. JW to visit the site and report to next CATG 

JW 

5  New Issues raised since last meeting  

1 Request for no 

turning signs at 

Newton Toney 

CATG discussed this issue at length. JW to visit the site and 
bring observations to next meeting 

JW 

2 Various waiting 

restrictions in 

Amesbury Town 

Centre 

The CATG discussed a scheme to amend the waiting 

restrictions in Amesbury Town Centre.  The proposals include 

(amongst others) removing the unused overnight Taxi bay 

restriction so that the parking bays could be used by all 

vehicles, an additional no waiting at any time restriction and 

also the provision both a Disabled and Loading bay in the High 

Street.  After careful consideration the CATG resolved to 

recommend to the area board to support the scheme and 

agreed to fund the works at a cost of £2,000 subject to a 

contribution from Amesbury TC of not less than 10%. 

DR 
JW 

3. Request for 

repeater sign 

Berwick St 

It was agreed that a sign can be installed at this location. JW to 
order the sign 

JW 

Page 58



 

 

James 

7. 

 
Date of Next Meeting – Thursday 16th July 10.00 Venue to be confirmed. 
 


[...]
body/governing-body-meetings-in-public/governing-body-meeting-25-november-2014
	Universal Credit
	School Place Planning
	Army Rebasing

	8 Matters Arising
	Appendix 1 - Pharmacy April 2015
	Appendix 2 - Household Recycling Centres

	9 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appendix A- Outside bodies
	Outside Bodies Schedule 

	Appendix B - Appointments to working groups
	Appendix C- CATG Terms of Reference
	Appendix Cii- SCOB Terms of Reference
	Appendix Ciii- LYN Terms of Reference

	10 Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils
	11 Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	16 Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	CATG May 2015 notes

	17 Community Area Grants
	Member Initiative Bluez N Zues
	Member Initiative Litter




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: AMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Figheldean Village Hall, Pollen Lane, Figheldean SP4 8JR

Date: 28 May 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr John Smale (Chairman), 
Cllr Ian West and Cllr Fred Westmoreland

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer)
Dave Roberts (Community Area Manager)
Jenny Bowley (Community Youth officer)
Sue Geary (Head of Health Integration) 

Town and Parish Councils
Durrington Town Council – Marion Wardell, David Healing
Figheldean Parish Council – Jackie Dryden
Shrewton Parish Council – Carole Slater, Ken Lovelock
Steeple Langford Parish Council – Richard Coward
Winterbourne Parish Council – David Baker

Partners

Total in attendance: 32

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

30  Election of Chairman

Dave Roberts, Community Area Manager (CAM), called for nominations for 
Chairman. 

Decision

Councillor John Smale was elected as Chairman of the Amesbury Area 
Board for 2015/16.

Cllr Smale in the Chair.

31  Election of Vice Chairman

The Chairman called for nominations for Vice Chairman.
 
Decision

Councillor Mike Hewitt was elected as Vice Chairman of the Amesbury 
Area Board for 2015/16.

32  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and thanked Figheldean Village Hall for hosting the meeting.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors introduced themselves.

33  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 Cllr Graham Wright
 Inspector Christian Lange
 Team SGT Tina Osborne
 Jenny Bowley - CYO

34  Minutes

Decision
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.



Page 3 of 8

35  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

36  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements, which were include in the 
agenda pack:

 CCG’s Integrated Performance Management Report
 Universal Credit
 School Place Planning
 Army rebasing

37  Matters Arising

The Chairman referred to questions raised at the last meeting noting that 
responses to those questions were included in the agenda pack.

A question was raised about campuses and it was noted that a meeting would 
take place on the 3 June the would include campuses.

38  Appointments to Outside Bodies

The Board noted the report attached to the agenda, and considered the 
recommendations of representatives to Outside Bodies and Working Groups as 
detailed in the papers.

Amendments were made to:

• To delay the appointment to the SCOB due to the uncertainty of getting a 
campus.

The Chairman called for nominations of Chairman for the CATG

Decision

The Amesbury Area Board , subject to the amendments above, agreed to:
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A;

 
b. Reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 

Appendix B; and
 
Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 
Appendix C.



Page 4 of 8

c. To Appoint Cllr Mike Hewitt as the CATG Chairman.

39  Updates from Partners and Town/Parish Councils

The Chairman referred to the updates set out in the agenda and invited further 
updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, including outside 
bodies.  It was noted that the preferred option was for written updates, to 
minimise time spent during the meeting.

The Police report was handed out at the meeting.

Shrewton Parish Council thanked the Area Board for the funding and that the 
play swings had now been installed.

40  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Jenny Bowley, Community Youth Officer (CYO), gave an update on the LYN 
and an overview of the bid applications for funding which were approved as 
followed;

Resolved

1. To award the Wessex Community Action £8169 for their Amesbury 
Youth cafe.

2. To award the Bridging Project £4286 towards their project.

41  Services to the Elderly

Sue Geary, Head of Health Integration, gave a presentation on services to the 
elderly in the Amesbury area and helping older people to stay at home.

It was noted that it was difficult to get information from the community and that a 
new website had been put together with an updated information portal on the 
range of services. Residents were encouraged to take a look and if they noticed 
any missing services, then to get in touch so Wiltshire Council could update the 
portal.   

The market position statement was referred to, noting that the purpose of the 
statement was to inform each Community Area Board of current service 
provisions and uptake of community services, support and accommodation; and 
to inform everyone about the council’s commissioning intentions to develop and 
support services that reflect the aspirations and wishes of older people living in 
Wiltshire.

It was explained that they were looking at ways to communicate with 
communities with the possibility of creating Older Peoples and Carers 
Champions.

The next steps would be to hold workshops in the communities, involve local 



Page 5 of 8

voluntary organisations and Healthwatch, map out current services and identify 
gaps in provisions.

A question was asked if the Amesbury area could have two champions because 
of the size and rural and town split of the area. It was noted that it was possible 
to appoint two champions.

The workshop would be held at 5.30pm on the 16 July at Antrobus House, 
Amesbury. An issued was raised in that the rural areas would struggle to get 
involved because of the lack of transport and it was noted that more workshops 
could take place in the Parishes if needed.

The Chairman thanked Sue for the presentation.

42  Consultation on the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy

Dr Celia Grumet from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) gave a 
presentation on the consultation on the joint health and wellbeing strategy.

The presentation focused on helping people take responsibility for their own 
health through education and support with an ambition to deliver seamless 
services centred around home care and to join up services through integrated 
teams. 

It was noted that the Amesbury team covered Amesbury and Tidworth and that 
the villages were covered by other teams. The team had been working on joined 
up working and home planning. 

A question was asked about getting more GP surgeries and Dentists to cover 
the housing estates. It was noted that there was a national shortage of GP’s and 
Dentists which made opening new surgeries difficult. 

Another question focused on what priority was given to place patients in local 
nursing homes/ care homes so their families would be able to visit them without 
difficulties. It was mentioned that if patients are temporarily placed then they 
may not get a local placement. Due to some local providers not wanting to work 
with the council, the council had to bulk buy, which not always meant that local 
provisions would be available. It was also noted that when needing special care, 
local providers were not always able to supply the specialist care. The new way 
of working would try to focus more on care at home. 

The Chairman thanked Dr Celia for the presentation. 

43  Big Pledge - Make a Difference' Campaign 2015

Dave Roberts, Community Area Manager, gave a presentation on Wiltshire 
Council’s Big Pledge – Make a Difference Campaign 2015. 

The campaign aimed to make a difference to an individual’s health and 



Page 6 of 8

wellbeing and make a difference in the community. There were 12 pledges to 
choose from which could be completed as an individual, a group, a business or 
a community.  

The Chairman thanked the CAM for the presentation.

44  Community Plan Working Group Updates

Health and Well-Being

Jan Tidd, Good Neighbourhood Coordinator, gave an update on how they had 
been working on a new initiative to bring young people and the elderly together. 
There was also going to be a meeting on the 3rd June to discuss the JSA and to 
revitalise the priorities.

Crime and Community Safety

Cllr Noeken explained the rise in underage drinking and the hidden dangers 
within the Amesbury area and that everyone should remain vigilant. 

Sport, Leisure and Culture

Cllr Wright supplied an update which the Chairman read out. The Amesbury 
Junior Football Club had been having issues which Cllr Wright has been 
addressing with Wiltshire FA and WC. Emails had been sent to Aspire and 
Qinetiq to enquire about usage of the Bulford Camp and Boscombe site and is 
awaiting replies.

Economy, Housing and Tourism

Cllr Westmoreland gave an update on housing stating that the group had been 
trying to meet to look at the issues. A timetable would be circulated to the 
members which would include dates of meetings arranged throughout the year. 

45  Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The Area Board considered the report from the CATG. It was highlighted that 
issues wanting to be raised at the GATG meetings should come through their 
Parish Councils as the PC’s may need to contribute a minimum of 10% and in 
some areas up to 50%, towards the costs. It was;

Resolved:

To note the update from CATG and Minutes of the meeting on 13 May 
2015.
 
That any future projects arising through CATG funding should be 
supported by Parish Councils and will require match funding of a 
minimum of 10% with an aspiration of 50%. It was recognised that not all 



Page 7 of 8

Parish Councils will be in a position to match fund to this degree owing to 
the population and households. This figure can be adjusted to take 
account of the conditions and set locally by CATG.

To award £2,000 to amend the waiting restrictions in Amesbury Town 
Centre. The proposals include (amongst others) removing the unused 
overnight Taxi bay restriction so that the parking bays could be used by all 
vehicles, an additional no waiting at any time restriction and also the 
provision both a Disabled and Loading bay in the High Street. Subject to a 
contribution from Amesbury TC of not less than 10%.

46  Community Area Grants

At the Chairman’s invitation, Councillor Westmoreland, Lead Member for Grants, 
introduced the item and Members initiatives after which is was;

Resolved

Decision
Winterbourne Glebe Hall was awarded £2900.50 towards audio visual 
equipment.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Supporters of Amesbury Archers School was awarded £950 towards a 
garden.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Figheldean Village Community Events was awarded £890.50 towards 
equipment.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Wessex Community Circus was awarded £5000 towards equipment.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Wylyle Hall was awarded £5000 towards a new floor and audio visual 
equipment.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision



Page 8 of 8

Amesbury Area Board was awarded £500 towards Bluez N Zues disco.
Reason - Meets targets set out in the JSA and have wider community 
benefit.

Decision
Amesbury Area Board was awarded £300 towards teh Amesbury litter pick.
Reason - Meets targets set out in the JSA and have wider community 
benefit.

47  Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close

The next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held on 30 July, 7pm at 
the Shrewton Recreation Hall.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.


